

No. 23-384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BORESKEY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A SPECIAL AGENT FOR THE
U.S. SECRET SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

JEREMY GRABER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNSEL OF PRISON
LOCALS C-33 AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY K. MCGILLIVARY
Counsel of Record
MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP
1101 Vermont Avenue NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 833-8855
gkm@mselaborlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Bureau of Prison Employees are Regularly the Subject of <i>Bivens</i> Lawsuits.....	4
II. Courts Have Extended <i>Bivens</i> Remedies in Cases Brought Against Correctional Officers.....	6
III. Bureau of Prison Employees Have Rightfully Immediately Appealed Erroneous <i>Bivens</i> Decisions	10
A. <i>Marquez v. Rodriguez</i>	10
B. <i>Mohamed v. Jones</i>	12
IV. Bureau of Prison Employees Face Serious Consequences When Subject to <i>Bivens</i> Litigation.....	14
A. A Lack of Interlocutory Appeal Affects Correctional Officers Ability to Perform Their Jobs.....	14
B. Correctional Officers Face Devasting Personal Effects From Lengthy <i>Bivens</i> Litigation	16
C. Bureau of Prison Operations are Impacted by <i>Bivens</i> Litigation	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Rife</i> , Case No. 1:21-00424, 2021 WL 6496561 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 19, 2021)	6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1-18
<i>Cain v. Paviglianti</i> , Case No. 2:20-cv-01768-JDP (PC), 2023 WL 3855284 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2023).....	5
<i>Caraballo v. Pfler</i> , Case No. 21-CV-10476 (PMH), 2023 WL 3467185 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2023)	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 6-9, 11-13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 288 (1979).....	1, 2
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	3
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	7, 9
<i>Gambino v. Cassano</i> , Civil No. 17-0830 (NLH) (AMD), 2021 WL 1186794 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graber v. Boresky</i> , 59 F.4th 603 (3d Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Preston</i> , 26 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Preston</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-01617-LJO-SAB (PC), 2019 WL 1865459 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2019).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Preston</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-01617-LJO-SAB (PC), 2019 WL 5188927 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>Hoffman v. Preston</i> , No. 20-15396, 2022 WL 6685254 (9th Cir. Oct. 11, 2022)	9
<i>Landis v. Shellhammer</i> , Case No. 20 CV 50447, 2023 WL 6276521 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2023)	5
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Marquez v. Rodriquez</i> , 81 F.4th 1027 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>Marquez v. Rodriquez</i> , Case No.: 3:18-cv-0434-CAB-NLS, 2021 WL 2826075 (S.D. Cal. July 6, 2021) ...	8, 10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mohamed v. Jones</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-02516-RBJ-NYW, 2022 WL 523440 (D. Col. Feb. 22, 2022)..	12, 13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1983).....	4
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	14
<i>Sabbath v. Hicks</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-00893-PAC-KMT, 2021 WL 1300602 (D. Col. Feb. 19, 2021)	14
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1996).....	17
<i>Scaff-Martinez v. Reese</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-00549-CLS-HGD, 2012 WL 6754889 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 31, 2012)	14
<i>Smith v. Trujillo</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-00877-RBJ, NYW, 2021 WL 1799400 (D. Col. Mar. 26, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	3
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , Case No. 02-cv-02307 (DLI) (SMG), 2021 WL 4099495 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021).....	15
<i>Watanabe v. Derr</i> , Case No. 22-00168 JAO-RT, 2022 WL 1597396 (D. Haw. May 19, 2022)	6
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Baker</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2, 6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 12
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 8, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 5-9, 11-13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Capstone Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Response to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 Pandemic, Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General (March 2023), <i>available at</i> https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/reports/23-054.pdf	17-18
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>About Our Agency</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/agency/ (last accessed Oct. 24, 2023)	5
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Federal Bureau of Prisons Fact Sheet</i> (Sept. 11, 2023), https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/docs/bop_fact_sheet.pdf?v=1.0.8	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Population Statistics</i> , https://www.bop.gov/mobile/about/population_statistics.jsp (last accessed Oct. 24, 2023)	5
Glenn Thrush, <i>Short on Staff, Prisons Enlist Teachers and Case Managers as Guards</i> (N.Y. Times, May 1, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/01/us/politics/prison-guards-teachers-staff.html ...	18
